
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
12 August 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 4.00pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 3 August 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2020 
(attached herewith). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
 
8 LW/20/0298 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 

BN8 4QP  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

9 LW/19/0237 - Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex  
(Pages 41 - 66) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
 
10 SDNP/19/04516/FUL - 1 New Cottages, The Street, Bishopstone Village, 

BN25 2UH  (Pages 67 - 80) 
 

11 SDNP/20/01311/FUL - Garden to the south of Longcroft House, 46 Beacon 
Road, Ditchling, Hassocks, East Sussex, BN6 8UZ  (Pages 81 - 100) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
12 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020, will take place in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two p
[...]
which falls within the 
terms of reference of that committee or subcommittee. 

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
 
Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  

 

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

 

 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

         
 

1 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 22 July 2020 at 
5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Julie Carr (Substitute), Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord (Substitute), Sylvia Lord, Imogen 
Makepeace, Milly Manley and Laurence O’Connor 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 

1 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy and 
Nicola Papanicolaou. Councillor Julie Carr declared that she was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Amy for the duration of the remote meeting. 
Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Papanicolaou for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair  
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Steve Saunders be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

22 July 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
5 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

6 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 
 

8 LW/19/0205 - Land at Valley Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9TH  
 

Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/19/0205 for erection of 9 x 3 bedroom 
dwellings with off road parking and landscaping and new access from Valley 
Road be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until all the 
indicated car parking spaces and the turning circle indicated on the 
indicative layout plan have been provided and thereafter shall be kept 
available for that purpose only. The turning circle shall not be used for 
the parking of vehicles at any time. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety having regard to Policy 
DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National 
Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019. 
 

2. The details of the road indicated on the submitted layout plan to 
provide access to the individual units should be a minimum width of the 
6m.   
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety having regard to Policy DM25 of 
the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

9 LW/20/0124 - Land adjacent to The Rough and Vernons Road, Newick, 
East Sussex  

 
A written representation from Councillor Cathy Wickens was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Ben Caulkett (neighbour), Sarah Cox (on behalf of Mrs  
Louise Edelston, neighbour) and David Marchant (neighbour). A written  
 
 

Page 6



 

22 July 2020 3 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on 
behalf of John West (applicant). A written representation was read aloud by 
the Committee Officer on behalf of Lewes District Ward Councillor Roy 
Burman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That reserved matters application LW/20/0124 (access, appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale) following outline approval 18 June 2018 for one 
pair of semi-detached 3 bedroom houses (Ref: LW/18/0048) be refused for 
the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would, by reason of the bulk, height, scale, 
massing result in a development that would be overly oppressive, 
resulting in a detrimental impact on the amenity and living conditions of 
the neighbours through overlooking, contrary to Policy DM25 and 
policy CP11 of the Lewes District Local Plan, and having regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 

RH15 0RT  
 

A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Keith Upton (neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/18/0566 for demolition of two existing dwellings 
(Pump House and Nuggets) in order to create access, and development 
comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on land east of Valebridge 
Road (Amended Plans) be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report and amended terms of the S106 agreement 
to reduce the amount of affordable housing to 3 units. 
 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 12 August 2020 in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.53pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 12/08/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/20/0298 Case Officer: 
Andrew Hill 
Andrew.Hill@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

P Wood, J Wood 
& C Wood 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newick / 
Newick 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning application for demolition of Oakside and the erection 
of 69 residential homes, with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works. 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP 
 

RECOMENDATION : 

1. That planning permission is granted subject to a legal 
agreement and the conditions listed below. 

 
2. That the application is refused under delegated authority if 
the S.106 agreement is not concluded in 6 months of any 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Andrew.Hill@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Hill@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


PAC – 12/08/20  

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The application site lies to the north east of the village, on the southern side of the 
A272, and covers an area of approximately 3.7 hectares.  The site currently 
accommodates a single detached dwelling, close to the western boundary, with a number 
of outbuildings, set within a large residential plot.  The remainder of the site is grassland 
with a derelict farm building located close to the northern boundary.  There are a few trees, 
largely around the periphery of the site or around the dwelling house.  The site boundary 
consists of mature mixed hedging.  
 
1.2 The site is located outside of the defined settlement boundary and abuts the Newick 
Conservation Area at the south west corner of the site. The nearest residential dwellings 
are located adjacent to the eastern boundary and close to the south west corner of the site.  
The western part of the development site is identified and allocated within the Newick 
Neighbourhood Plan for housing (Policy H04 for 39 dwellings, 38 if the existing house is 
retained).  
 
1.3 In 2019 a similar application (LW/18/0351) for the construction of 69 new dwellings (of 
which 40% (28) would be affordable - 16 flats (10 x 1 bed and 6 x 2 bed) and 6 x 2 and 6 x 
3 bed houses, with private housing consisting of 9 x 2 bed,  22 x 3 bed and 10 x 4 bed 
houses, was refused by the Planning Applications Committee for the following reason:  
 
The development, as a result of its location outside of the defined settlement boundary and 
the allocated site within the Newick Neighbourhood Plan, would result in an unacceptable 
encroachment into the countryside and closure of the gap between the site and the nearest 
dwellings to the east (The Gables and Newlands), and detrimentally impact on the open 
character of the countryside, contrary to Policy H04 of the Newick Neighbourhood Plan and 
policies CT1 and emerging policy DM1 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 
 
1.4 The current proposal is for the construction of 69 new dwellings with associated 
access, parking, landscaping and infrastructure works. Whilst the development remains as 
per the previous planning application in terms of the quantum of development, the scheme 
proposals have been revised to respond to the reason for refusal, largely in the layout but 
also in the numbers and sizes of the units as can be seen in the table below which indicate 
the proposed and previous accommodation schedule (with the previous numbers in 
brackets). 
 

 Housing Type  1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4 Bed Total 

Private  House  0 11(9)  27(22) 3(10) 41 

Affordable  
House  3 7(6) 6 (6) 0 

28 
Apartments 8(10) 4 (6) 0 0 

Total   11(10) 22 (21) 33(28) 3(10) 69 

 
The major change is the reduction in 4 bed houses and the increase in the number of 3 
bed units 
 
1.5 The application has been advertised as a departure from the Local Plan as part of the 
proposed development is located outside of the site allocation boundary. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



PAC – 12/08/20  

2. RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
LDLP: – CP1 – Affordable Housing 
 
LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 
LDLP: – CT01 – Planning Boundary and Countryside Policy 
 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – DM1 – Planning Boundary 
 
LDLP: -  DM24- Protection of biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
LDLP: -  DM25  - Design 
 
LDLP: -  DM27 – Landscape Design 
 
LDLP: – NNPH11 – HO1.1-New Housing Design 
 
LDLP: – NNPH12 – HO1.2 -New Housing Materials 
 
LDLP: – NNPH13 – HO1.3-New Housing Height 
 
LDLP: – NNPH14 – HO1.4-New Housing Size 
 
LDLP: – NNPH15 – HO1.5-New Housing Parking 
 
LDLP: – NNPH41 – HO4.1-Housing Site 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
E/57/0709 - Outline Application to erect ten dwelling houses. - Refused 
 
EV/63/0006 - Two advertisement boards. - Approved 
 
LW/18/0351 - Demolition of Oakside and the erection of 69 residential homes, with 
associated access, car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and 
infrastructure -  
 
E/63/0023 - Formation of additional vehicular access with lay-by. - Approved 

 
E/57/0709 - Outline Application to erect ten dwelling houses. - Refused 
 
EV/63/0006 - Two advertisement boards. - Approved 
 
E/56/0085 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed addition. Building 
Regulations Approved. Commenced - Approved 
 
E/68/0909 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for domestic boiler house. 
Building Regulations Approved. Completed. - Approved 

Page 11



PAC – 12/08/20  

E/63/0023 - Formation of additional vehicular access with lay-by. - Approved 
 
LW/01/0242 - Part two storey, part single storey rear extension – Approved 
 
LW/16/0058 - Retention of a double sided panel sign and a proposed single sided panel 
sign with matching design/lettering - Approved 
 
LW/18/0351 - Demolition of Oakside and the erection of 69 residential homes, with 
associated access, car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and 
infrastructure – Refused 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Main Town Or Parish Council – This application is very similar to a previous application 
(LW/18/0351) for 69 dwellings (if the house is demolished) submitted by the same 
applicant and rejected by LDC in November 2019. On that occasion the case officer 
involved recommended to LDC that the proposal be approved as a departure from the local 
plan, despite recognising a number of sound reasons for its rejection in his report and 
without giving reasons for approving a departure to the Local and Neighbourhood Plans. 
This recommendation was not accepted by LDC and the application rejected; it is noted 
that this latest application is allocated to the same case officer. Without casting any 
aspersions on his impartiality, it is unfair to the individual to be given responsibility to 
decide this planning application as it undoubtedly places undue and unique pressure on 
him in trying in reaching a decision. It is unreasonable to ask him to consider afresh an 
application that is so similar to the previous one and put him in the difficult position of 
reversing his previous logic, hence our request for it to be considere
[...]
s) 14 May 2020 T050_P112 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P113 

Page 38



PAC – 12/08/20  

 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P113 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P114 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P114 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P115 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P115 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P116 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P116 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P117 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P117 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P118 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P118 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P119 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P119 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P120 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P120 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P121 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P121 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P122 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P122 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 14 May 2020 T050_P123 
 
Sustainability Plan   30 Aug 2020 T050_P036 
 
Other Plan(s) 23 July 2020 2020-6174-009RevB 
 
Other Plan(s) 23 July 2020 2020-6174-012 RevB 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 12/08/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0237 Case Officer: 
Julie Cattell 
Julie.Cattell@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr N Avery 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Plumpton / 
Plumpton Streat 
E.Chiltington St John W 

PROPOSAL: 

Outline planning application for erection of 4no two bedroom 
bungalows, 4no two bedroom flats and 2no one bedroom flats 
for persons aged 55 or over. 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex  
 

RECOMMENDATION  

1. That planning permission is granted subject to a s016 legal 
agreement and the conditions listed below. 

 
2. That the application is refused under delegated authority if 
the S.106 agreement is not concluded in 6 months of any 
resolution to grant pla
[...]
tions. Comments received 
before this report is published are included below, others will be reported the committee on 
the day of the meeting. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
Lewes District Council Local Plan 
 
LDLP: – SP2 – Distribution of Housing 
 
LDLP: – CP1 – Affordable Housing 
 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP12 – Flood Risk, Coastal Erosion and Drainage 
 
LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 
LDLP:- DM1 -   Planning Boundary  
 
LDLP:- DM24  - Protection of Biodiversity and Geodiversity  
 
LDLP:- DM25  - Design 
 
LDLP:- DM26 - Refuse and Recycling  

Page 42



PAC – 12/08/20 

LDLP:- DM27  - Landscape Design 
 
Plumpton Neighbourhood Plan  
 
Policy 1: - Spatial plan for the parish 
 
Policy 2: - New-build environment and design 
 
Policy 3: - Landscape and biodiversity 
 
Policy 4: - Sustainable drainage and wastewater management 
 
Policy 5: - New housing 
 
Policy 5.2:- Wells Close, Plumpton Green  
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Of relevance to this application are the following applications: 
 
LW/75/1047 - Outline Application for three dwellings. - Refused 
 
LW/88/0896 - Outline application for residential development at The Old Coal Yard. - 
Withdrawn 
 
LW/89/1212 - Outline application for the erection of two detached houses and four terraced 
houses, garages and access. - Refused  
 
APPEAL/89/1212 –Appeal (in respect of LW/89/1212) - Dismissed    
 
LW/91/0604 - Outline application for the erection of 5 cottages, 2 flats, 7 garages and 
parking spaces. - Refused 
 
LW/18/0259 - Development of 12 No Dwellings (6no two bedroom Bungalow, 4 two 
bedroom flats and 2no one bedroom flats) for Occupation by Older People over 55 - 
Refused 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Parish Council  
 
Comments on original application: 
 
In view of the inclusion of thi
[...]
 080318/05 - Flats - 1:100 
 
Proposed Roof Plan 25 March 2019 080318/05 - Flats - 1:100 
 
Transport Assessment 25 March 2019 2019/11 
 
Technical Report 6 April 2020 GCN Report 
 
Other Plan(s) 25 March 2019 Topographical survey - 1:200 
 
Proposed Block Plan 6 April 2020 080318/02F Proposed Block Plan 
 
Location Plan 6 April 2020 Location Plan 
 
Technical Report 18 September 

2019 
Flood Modelling Report 

 
Technical Report 6 April 2020 8845 Eco Impact Assessment  Rev. 1 
 
Technical Report 6 April 2020 8845 Bat Survey Report 
 
Technical Report 6 April 2020 Preliminary Ecological Assessment 
 
Technical Report 6 April 2020 Reptile Report 
 
Other Plan(s) 25 March 2019 CES417/01/02 Surface Sewer Network 

Design Standard Details 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 12 August 2020 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/04516/FUL 

Applicant Helen & David Blaber 

Application Alterations and conversion of an existing barn to a holiday let. 

Address 1 New Cottages  

The Street 

Bishopstone Village 

BN25 2UH 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle in this location and, subject to 

conditions, approval is recommended. 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application site lies on the eastern side of The Street, in the village of Bishopstone, which 

is between Newhaven and Seaford.  The house is a semi-detached cottage and lying to the south 

is a large barn. 

 

1.2 The site lies within the South Downs National Park and is just outside of Bishopstone 

Conservation Area.  None of the buildings within the site are listed. 

 

1.3 Pu
[...]
d: 

 

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status 

Plans - Existing and Proposed 

Floor and Elevation Plans + Site 

Location and Block Plans 

1550/01  16.09.2019 Submitted 

Application Documents -  Envirosearch 

Resdential Risk 

Summary 

 16.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Historic 

Structural 

Survey 

 16.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Planning, Design 

and Access 

Statement 

 16.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Preliminary 

Ecological 

Appraisal 

Report 

 16.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Baseline 

Assessment 

Checlist 

 19.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  CIL Assumption 

of Liability 

 19.09.2019 Approved 

Application Documents -  Contamination 

Report 

 19.09.2019 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 80



          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 12 August 2020 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/20/01311/FUL 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Legg 

Application Revised application for erection of a detached dwelling and garage, 

with new access & associated landscaping. 

 

Address Garden to the south of 

Longcroft House 

46 Beacon Road 

Ditchling 

Hassocks 

East Sussex 

BN6 8UZ 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Having considered the positive aspects of the scheme it is suggested that the scheme is sustainable 

development with no significant adverse influence on the objectives of the policies linked to the 

established settlement boundary and to refuse the application solely based on its being outside of the 

planning boundary when the proposals are acceptable in all other respects, may be difficult to 
[...]
t there is public interest in the proposal, this would 

be another reason for Committee oversight. 

 

2.6 Due to the nature of the proposal and the location of the site, the application has been 

advertised as a Departure Application. 

 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

SDNP/19/04109/FUL - Erection of a detached dwelling and garage, with new access and 

associated landscaping.  Withdrawn. 

LW/09/0189 - Installation of two dormer windows and side window above triple garage.  

Approved 29 April 2009.  

LW/00/1446 - Change of use of land to create a tennis court with 2.74m fence.  Approved 7 

November 2000.   

 

 

 Page 82



E/71/0843 - Outline Application for four houses.  Refused 25 October 1971.   

E/65/0041 - Outline Application for three houses.  Refused 22 February 1965. 

 

4 Consultations  

 

ESCC - Flood Risk Management Team  

Comments are awaited and will be reported to Planning Applications Committee. 

 

ESCC - Highways  

Comments on the current application are awaited, but the comments on the previous planning 

application are copied below. 

 

No Objection 

 

Subject to conditions.   

 

The access is located on Beacon Road, which is subject to 30mph speed limit; however the access 

is adjacent to the change in speed limit (to 60mph) located south of the site, therefore visibility 

splay of 2.4m by 215m should be achieved in this direction and 2.4m by 43m to the north.  

 

The proposal shows the proposed access to be 4.7m wide. This is greater than is required for a 

single dwelling. I would usually expect a single access to be 2.75m with a 2m radius. Therefore it 

is possible to reduce the width of the access and also reduce the width of the crossover.   

 

The proposed crossover is located over an ESCC ditch. Before commencement of development 

the applicant should contact ESCC Flood Risk Team to agree works to the ditch and access. In 

addition, the access is located within a close proximity of a gully, which will h
[...]
S1 as the development is outside the 

settlement boundary. It does not qualify as one of the exceptions in DS1.2 or SD25.2. The line of 

the settlement boundary was the subject of much debate during the NDP process and was 

extended specifically to allow for affordable housing. As the Inspector in the recent appeal for a 

house in Beacon Road (W/4000237) said: 'Both the SDLP and the Neighbourhood Plan identify 

that development outside of the settlement, on previously developed land, is only acceptable in 

exceptional circumstances and in cases where the development is demonstrably necessary to 

meet the wider objectives of the Local Plan.' This house is not demonstrably necessary.  

 

It is a three bedroom house and so complies with the Ditchling, Streat and Westmeston NP 

HGS1.1a, but the site is approximately 0.2ha, so the density is low and not compliant with 

HSG2.1 As stated in our previous objection, in relation to the Ditchling, Streat and Westmeston 

NP HSG2.1, should the SDNP be minded for some reason to override the settlement boundary 

policy, the application does not make maximum use of the site and is still therefore not  

 

 

 Page 84



acceptable under NDP policies. It could be maximised to provide 2/3 smaller affordable units. In 

addition, the application does not comply with Policy SD25 of the South Downs National Park 

Local Plan. 

 

Please note the relevant policies below:  

 

Ditchling Streat and Westmeston Neighbourhood Plan (DSW NP)  

 

DS1: Development strategy 

1. The principle of development is supported within the settlement boundary, particularly where 

this: (a) meets identified housing requirements; (b) supports its role as a service centre for the 

Plan area; and (c) provides facilities supporting its role as a gateway to the National Park.  

2. Exceptionally, development will be permitted outside of the settlement boundary where it 

complies with relevant policies in the development plan, and: (a) it is 
[...]
nts -  Planning, Noise, 

Design & Access 

Statement 

 24.03.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Ecosystems 

Report 

 24.03.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Photo & Visual 

Assessment 

 24.03.2020 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 LW/20/0298 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, BN8 4QP
	9 LW/19/0237 - Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex
	10 SDNP/19/04516/FUL - 1 New Cottages, The Street, Bishopstone Village, BN25 2UH
	11 SDNP/20/01311/FUL - Garden to the south of Longcroft House, 46 Beacon Road, Ditchling, Hassocks, East Sussex, BN6 8UZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 12 August 2020 
at 4:00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
12 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

13 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Graham Amy, as 
he was unable to participate in the meeting due to technical issues. 
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Tom Jones declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 11 
(planning application SDNP/20/01311/FUL) as he was the Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. 
 

15 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

16 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

17 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 



 

12 August 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 

 

18 LW/20/0298 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP  

 
A written representation from Councillor Cathy Wickens was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Tony Turk (Newick Village Society), Baroness Julia 
Cumberlege and Mrs Mel Goddard (neighbour). Written representations for 
the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of John 
Wood (applicant), Phillip Wood (applicant) and Olivia Forsyth (agent). A 
written representation was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of 
Lewes District Ward Councillor Roy Burman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0298 for demolition of Oakside and the 
erection of 69 residential homes, with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development, as a result of its location outside of the defined 
settlement boundary and the allocated site within the Newick 
Neighbourhood Plan, would result in an unacceptable encroachment 
into the countryside and closure of the gap between the site and the 
nearest dwellings to the east (The Gables and Newlands), and 
detrimentally impact on the open character of the countryside, contrary 
to Policy H04 of the Newick Neighbourhood Plan and policy DM1 of the 
Lewes District Local Plan. 

 
19 LW/19/0237 - Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex  
 

Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/19/0237 for erection of 4no two bedroom 
bungalows, 4no two bedroom flats and 2no one bedroom flats for persons 
aged 55 or over, be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning Applications 
Committee. 
 

20 SDNP/19/04516/FUL - 1 New Cottages, The Street, Bishopstone Village, 
BN25 2UH  

 
A written representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Imogen and Roger Taylor (neighbours). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/19/04516/FUL for alterations and conversion 
of an existing barn to a holiday let be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, and condition 5 to include indigenous planting and an 
informative advising not to park on the highway. 
 



 

12 August 2020 3 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 

 

21 SDNP/20/01311/FUL - Garden to the south of Longcroft House, 46 
Beacon Road, Ditchling, Hassocks, East Sussex, BN6 8UZ  

 
Written representations for the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Stewart Legg (applicant), Peter Young (agent) and David 
Tetley (scheme architect). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That revised planning application SDNP/20/01311/FUL for erection of a 
detached dwelling and garage, with new access and associated landscaping 
be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development, as a result of its location outside of the settlement 
boundary, would lead to the inappropriate and inefficient use of land, 
failing to meet the criteria associated with and therefore contrary to 
Policy SD25 of the South Downs National Park Local Plan, and in 
terms of the Ditchling Streat and Westmeston Neighbourhood Plan 
(DSWNP) it extends development beyond the adopted planning 
boundary, failing to meet the exceptions of Policy DS1 of the DSWNP 
and it therefore contrary to Policy DS1 of the DSWNP. 

 
22 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.32pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 
 


